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RECENT RESULTS WHEA HEADLINES
Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, Mich.) set new Women’s Hockey East single-season re-
cords for most goals and points by a defenseman with a five-point (1g, 4a) weekend. Help-
ing the Eagles to sweep Providence, Keller recorded her 13th goal and 31st point in league 
play this year, increasing her existing career records for a defenseman in the process.

Maine went 1-0-1 in a home stand against UConn thanks in part to a four-point night from 
freshman Celine Tedenby (Ornskoldsvik, Sweden) in Friday’s 5-1 victory. On Saturday, a 
scoreless draw, Carly Jackson (Amherst, N.S.) stopped all 21 shots she faced while UCo-
nn’s Morgan Fisher (Vernon, Conn.) kicked out all 33 she saw.

Northeastern swept Vermont in a two-game set, coming from behind in a late-game rally to 
take Friday’s contest, 2-1, in overtime before skating away with a 5-1 decision on Saturday. 
Sophomore defenseman Brooke Hobson (Prince Albert, Sask.) scored the game-winning 
goal in overtime on Friday and dished out two assists in Saturday’s 5-1 victory. It was her 
second game-winning goal of the year and fifth multi-point effort of the season.

Boston University gained three points in the Army ROTC Hockey East Standings with a 1-0-
1 mark against Merrimack last weekend. Sammy Davis (Pembroke, Mass.) pumped in four 
points (2g, 2a) against Merrimack, including the game-tying goal with just 1:03 remaining 
in regulation in Saturday’s 3-3 road draw. Jesse Compher (Northbrook, Ill.) became the 
first skater in the NCAA this year to 30 assists. Merrimack senior Katelyn Rae (Courtice, 
Ont.)  became the first-ever player in program history to record 100 career points with an 
assist Friday night against. A goal and an assist in Saturday’s tie lifted her with a three point 
weekend, and she currently sits with 102 career points.

New Hampshire swept Holy Cross last weekend to keep pace with Maine in the Army ROTC 
Hockey East Standings. Jenna Rheault (Deering, N.H.) enjoyed had a career-high day on 
Saturday as she dished out three assists on three straight goals as the Wildcats defeated 
the Crusaders 4-1. It was the first time all year a Wildcat had three assists in a game, and 
the second multi-point game of Rheault’s career. Rheault was also tied for a team-high 
plus-three on the weekend and blocked three shots.

Northeastern will clinch a top-four seed in the Women’s Hockey East Tournament with one 
more point in league play. Additionally, Vermont can clinch a playoff berth with a win and 
Holy Cross loss this weekend. The two teams square off on Sunday.

2018-19 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS

Friday 1/25

Saturday 1/26

Saturday 1/26

at #9 BC 4, PC 2 *
at Maine 5, UConn 1 *
at #3 NU 2, UVM 1 (OT) *
at #10 BU 6, MC 3 *

* Hockey East

UConn 0 at Maine 0 (OT) *
at #3 NU 5, UVM 1 *
at UNH 4, HC 1 *
#10 BU 3 at MC 3 (OT) *
#9 BC 4 at PC 2 *

* Hockey East

UNH 3 at HC 1 *

* Hockey East

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1.  Northeastern 21 17 2 2 36 19-3-3 3.71 (1) 1.71 (1) 
2. Boston College 22 15 7 0 30 18-9-0 3.41 (2) 2.09 (3)
3. Boston University 21 11 5 5 27 14-6-6 3.00 (T3) 2.05 (2)
4. Providence 19 11 8 0 22 17-9-0 2.74 (5) 2.16 (4)
 Merrimack 20 10 8 2 22 14-9-4 3.00 (T3) 2.25 (T5)
6. UConn 20 8 10 2 18 13-12-2 2.20 (T6) 2.70 (8)
7. Maine 20 7 10 3 17 14-10-3 1.95 (8) 2.25 (T5)
 New Hampshire 20 8 11 1 17 11-12-4 2.20 (T7) 2.40 (7)
9. Vermont 20 5 13 2 12 7-16-4 1.70 (9) 2.90 (9)
10.  Holy Cross 21 1 19 1 3 1-23-3 1.19 (10) 4.67 (10)



WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

MEGAN KELLER 
BOSTON
Megan Keller (Sr., D; Farmington Hills, 
Mich.) tied for the league lead, and led 
all blueliners nationally, with five points 
on one goal and four assists. She 
potted the game-winning goal in BC’s 
win over Providence on Friday to tie 
the Hockey East single-season goals 
record for a defenseman (13) and also 
picked up two assists in that game 
to set a new single-season Hockey 
East points record by a defenseman 
(31). On Saturday, Keller picked up 
two more assists to finish a confer-
ence-best plus-six on the weekend. 
The senior also had three blocked 
shots and four shots on goal and now 
sits tied for 10th in the country in points 
with 34 on the season.

CELINE TEDENBY 
MAINE
Celine Tedenby (Fr., F; 
Ornskoldsvik, Sweden) post-
ed a four-point (2g, 2a) game 
on Friday in a 5-1 victory over 
UConn, including netting the 
game-winning goal. She end-
ed the game with a plus-five 
rating while her offensive out-
burst helped the Black Bears 
to their fifth game this year 
scoring five or more goals.

SKYLAR FONTAINE
NORTHEASTERN
Skylar Fontaine (East 
Greenwich, R.I.) netted the 
game-tying goal with just 
3:00 remaining in regulation 
to help Northeastern come 
from behind and earn a 2-1 
overtime victory over Vermont 
on Friday. She went on to dish 
out two assists, including one 
on the game-winning goal, 
in Saturday’s 5-1 win. She 
finished a plus-five on the 
weekend, and now leads all of 
Women’s Hockey East with a 
plus-29 rating on the season.



 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Maddy McArthur, BC (Fr., G; St. Catherines, Ont.) Took a 2-0-0 record on the weekend against league-rival Providence to move the Ea-
gles to 15-7-0 in league play and keep sole possession of second place in the Army ROTC Hockey East Standings. She stopped 43 of 47 
shots she faced and is now tied for second nationally with 17 wins and leads all rookies in that category.

Sammy Davis, BU (Jr., F; Pembroke, Mass.) Pumped in four points (2g, 2a) in a 1-0-1 weekend with Merrimack, including the game-tying 
goal with just 1:03 remaining in regulation in Saturday’s 3-3 road draw. She tallied a goal and an assist in each game.

Mackenna Parker, BU (Fr., F; Clavet, Sask.) Picked up a career-best three points (2g, 1a) in Friday’s 6-3 victory over Merrimack, including 
a career-high two goals. She wrapped the weekend with a plus-five rating and was not on the ice for any Warriors’ goals during the two-
game series.

Kristina Schuler, BU (So., F; Webster, N.Y.) Lit the lamp three times in two games against Merrimack, including the game-winning goal 
on Friday. Schuler’s two goals in Friday’s win were a career high. She scored the Terriers’ first goal of the game in both contests over the 
weekend.

Morgan Fisher, UConn (Jr., G; Vernon, Conn.) Posted a 33-save shutout in Saturday’s 0-0 tie at Maine, helping UConn pick up a key point 

Carly Jackson, ME (Jr., G; Amherst, N.S.) Gave up one goal across a pair of key WHEA contests. Jackson’s lone goal on Friday came in 
the third period. Jackson pitched a 21-save shutout, her third of the month, in a 0-0 tie against UConn on Sunday.

Katelyn Rae, MC (Sr., F; Courtice, Ont.) Became just the first player in Merrimack College program history to record 100 points with an 
assist Friday night against  #10 Boston University. A goal and an assist in Saturday’s tie lifted her with a three point weekend, and she 
currently sits with 102 career points.

Carlee Turner, UNH (Jr., F; Scottsdale, Ariz.) Scored a pair of goals this weekend against Holy Cross, netting a goal in each of two wins 
against the Crusaders. She tallied the final goal in both games, the first coming late in the third on the power play to give the Wildcats a 
4-1 lead. Turner was a plus-one on the weekend and had a .576 faceoff percentage (19-14).

Paige Rynne, UNH (Fr., F; Ancaster, Ont.) Recorded two points (1g, 1a) in a weekend sweep of Holy Cross. 

Jenna Rheault, UNH (Sr., D; Deering, N.H.) Enjoyed had a career-high day on Saturday as she dished out three assists on three straight 
goals as the Wildcats defeated the Crusaders 4-1. It was the first time all year a Wildcat had three assists in a game, and the second multi-
point game of Rheault’s career. Rheault was also tied for a team-high plus-three on the weekend and blocked three shots.

Brooke Hobson, NU (So., D; Prince Albert, Sask.) Scored the game-winning goal in overtime in Friday’s 2-1 win over Vermont and dished 
out two assists in Saturday’s 5-1 victory. It was her second game-winning goal of the year and fifth multi-point effort of the season.

Friday 2/1 Saturday 2/2 Sunday 2/3
PC at MC - 5pm *
HC at #7 BC - 6pm *
#3 NU at UConn - 6pm *
#8 BU at UVM - 7pm *

* Hockey East

UConn at PC - 2pm *
Maine at UNH - 2pm *

* Hockey East

UVM at HC - 1:05pm *
Maine at UNH - 2pm *^

* Hockey East
^ NESNplus



WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Jesse Compher BU 21 1.62 11 23 34
2. Megan Keller BC 21 1.48 13 18 31
3. Alina Mueller NU 21 1.43 13 17 30 
 4. Sammy Davis BU 21 1.29 13 14 27
5. Daryl Watts BC 22 1.14 12 13 25
6. Chloe Aurard NU 18 1.28 10 13 23
  Maureen Murphy PC  19 1.21 14 9 23
  Caitrin Lonergan BC 21 1.10 10 13 23
  Veronika Pettey NU 21 1.10 10 13 23
10. Katelyn Rae MC 20 1.10 16 6 22
11. Makenna Newkirk BC 22 0.95 8 13 21
12. Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC 19 1.05 8 12 20

Goals Against Average
Rk.  Name School  MIN GA GAA
1. Aerin Frankel NU  824:00 17 1.24
2. Kyra Smith UNH  830:28 27 1.95
3. Carly Jackson Maine  939:58 31 1.98
 4. Madison Myers PC  1113:59 39 2.07
5.  Samantha Ridgewell MC  1122:29 39 2.08

Save Percentage
Rk. Name School  SVS GA SV%
1.  Aerin Frankel NU  342 17 .953
2.  Kyra Smith UNH  408 27 .938 
3. Samatha Ridgewell MC  511 39 .929
4. Corinne Schroeder BU  485 38 .927
5. Carly Jackson Maine  391 31 .927

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST THREE STARS AWARD
 

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC 
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media. 
Season leaders in 2018-19 include:

Player  School Cl. Pos.
Alina Mueller NU Fr. F
Maureen Murphy PC So.  F
Megan Keller BC Sr. D
Jesse Compher BU So. F
Aerin Frankel NU So.  G
Katelyn Rae MC Sr. F



 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 1 Sam Ridgewell, MC
Oct. 8 Aerin Frankel, NU
Oct. 15 Brittany Bugalski, NU 
Oct. 22 Sam Ridgewell, MC
Oct. 29 Aerin Frankel, NU
Nov. 5 Blanka Škodová, UVM
Nov. 12 Madison Myers, PC
Nov. 19 Corinne Schroeder, BU
Nov. 26 Samantha Carpenter-Yelle, UC
Dec. 3 Aerin Frankel, NU
Dec. 10 Sam Ridgewell, MC
Jan. 1 Morgan Fisher, UConn
Jan. 7 Corinne Schroeder, BU
Jan. 14 Corinne Schroeder, BU
Jan. 21 Kyra Smith, UNH
Jan. 28 Skylar Fontaine, NU

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 1 Camryn Wong, UConn
Oct. 8 Gillian Foote, NU
Oct. 15 Sara Hjalmarsson, PC
Oct. 22 Maddy McArthur, BC
Oct. 29 Cayla Barnes, BC
Nov. 5 Alina Mueller, NU
Nov. 12 Alina Mueller, NU 
Nov. 19 Maddy McArthur, BC
Nov. 26 Celine Tedenby, ME
Dec. 3 Kate Stuart, BU
Dec. 10 Sini Karjalainen, UVM
Jan. 1 Gabby Jones, MC
Jan. 7 Alina Mueller, NU
Jan. 14 Kelly Browne, BC
Jan. 21 Courtney Correia, BU
Jan. 28 Celine Tedenby, ME

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 1 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Oct. 8 Tereza Vansiova, ME
Oct. 15 Vendula Pribylova, ME
Oct. 22 Veronika Pettey, NU
Oct. 29 Megan Keller, BC
Nov. 5 Christina Putigna, PC
Nov. 12 Chloe Aurard, NU
Nov.19 Maureen Murphy, PC
Nov. 26 Hayley Lunny, PC
Dec. 3 Sammy Davis, BU
 Julie Matthias, HC
Dec. 10 Jesse Compher, BU
Jan. 1 Natalie Snodgrass, UConn
Jan. 7 Taylor Wenczkowski, UNH
Jan. 14 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Jan. 21 Alina Mueller, NU
Jan. 28 Megan Keller, BC

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Sept./Oct. Sam Ridgewell, MC
Nov. Madison Myers, PC
Dec. Corinne Schroeder, BU
Jan. 
Feb. 
March 

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Sept./Oct. Alina Mueller, NU
Nov. Chloe Aurard, NU
Dec. Sini Karjalainen, UVM
Jan. 
Feb. 
March 

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Sept./Oct. Aerin Frankel, NU
Nov. Maureen Murphy, PC
Dec. Jesse Compher, BU
Jan. 
Feb. 
March 

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/22

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1, Wisconsin, 190, (19) 21-3-0 1
2.  Minnesota, 171  22-3-1 2
3. Northeastern, 152 17-3-3 3  
4. Princeton, 131 13-2-5 4
5.  Clarkson, 115 18-5-1 6
6. Cornell, 95 11-2-5  7
7. Ohio State, 71 15-9-0 5
8.  Colgate, 55 14-6-4 8
9. Boston College, 36 16-9-0 10
10. Boston University, 19 13-6-5 NR

Others Receiving Votes: Minnesota Duluth, 5; Providence, 4; 
Merrimack, 1.

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. Wisconsin, 145 (10)  23-3-0 1
2.  Minnesota, 140 (5) 24-3-1 2
3. Northeastern, 120 19-3-3 3
4.  Princeton, 101 13-2-5 4
5. Clarkson, 90 20-5-1 5
6. Cornell, 73 13-2-5 6
7. Boston College, 56   18-9-0 9
8. Boston University, 37 14-6-6 10
9. Ohio State, 30 15-11-0 7
10. Colgate, 27 14-8-4 8

Others receiving votes: Merrimack 2, Minnesota Duluth 2,
Providence 2.

USCHO.com
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/28
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Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 11-23-34 1.62 4/8 3 2 3 0 +24
2  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 13-18-31 1.48 9/18 4 0 4 0 +28
3  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 13-17-30 1.43 10/20 2 1 4 0 +19
4  Sammy Davis  BU JR F 21 13-14-27 1.29 5/10 0 0 2 0 +24
5  Daryl Watts  BC SO F 22 12-13-25 1.14 4/8 2 0 2 0 +14
6  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 18 10-13-23 1.28 6/12 2 1 1 0 +18

 Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 19 14-9-23 1.21 3/6 1 1 6 0 +16
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 21 10-13-23 1.10 12/24 2 1 2 0 +14
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 21 10-13-23 1.10 2/4 4 0 1 1 +15

10  Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 20 16-6-22 1.10 5/10 4 2 2 1 +14
11  Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 22 8-13-21 0.95 7/14 2 0 0 0 +9
12  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 19 8-12-20 1.05 8/16 0 2 1 1 +14
13  Kasidy Anderson  NU SR F 21 11-8-19 0.90 10/20 3 0 1 0 +14
14  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 21 5-12-17 0.81 17/34 1 0 2 0 +21
15  Christina Putigna  PC SR F 18 7-9-16 0.89 6/12 2 0 1 0 +11

 Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 20 4-12-16 0.80 4/8 2 0 1 0 +5
17  Briana Colangelo  UC JR F 20 7-8-15 0.75 4/8 3 0 2 0 -4

 Catherine Crawley  UC JR F 20 5-10-15 0.75 1/2 0 0 0 0 -8
 Skylar Fontaine  NU SO D 21 4-11-15 0.71 1/2 0 0 1 0 +24

20  Megan Fergusson  MC SO F 20 4-10-14 0.70 2/4 2 0 1 0 +4
21  Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH JR F 20 11-2-13 0.65 7/14 4 1 2 0 -6

 Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 20 9-4-13 0.65 7/14 2 1 2 1 -9
 Abby Cook  BU JR D 21 6-7-13 0.62 7/14 4 0 0 0 +8
 Lindsay Agnew  BC JR F 22 6-7-13 0.59 8/16 0 3 1 0 +10

25  12 Players Tied With 12 Points

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 13-18-31 1.48 9/18 4 0 4 0 +28
2  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 21 5-12-17 0.81 17/34 1 0 2 0 +21
3  Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 20 4-12-16 0.80 4/8 2 0 1 0 +5
4  Skylar Fontaine  NU SO D 21 4-11-15 0.71 1/2 0 0 1 0 +24
5  Abby Cook  BU JR D 21 6-7-13 0.62 7/14 4 0 0 0 +8
6  Cayla Barnes  BC FR D 19 2-10-12 0.63 14/28 1 0 1 0 +5
7  Julia MacLean  MC FR D 20 0-11-11 0.55 1/2 0 0 0 0 -4

 Kali Flanagan  BC SR D 21 2-9-11 0.52 2/4 1 0 0 0 +10
9  Paige Sorensen  MC SR D 20 1-9-10 0.50 5/10 1 0 1 0 -2

 Maddie Hartman  NU SR D 21 4-6-10 0.48 4/8 1 0 1 0 +9
11  Felila Manu  MC SR D 20 3-6-9 0.45 3/6 0 0 1 0 +11

 Tori Howran  UNH JR D 20 3-6-9 0.45 7/14 2 0 0 0 -5
 Alyson Matteau  ME SR D 20 2-7-9 0.45 3/6 1 0 0 0 E
 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SR D 20 2-7-9 0.45 2/4 0 0 1 0 -5
 Taylor Wabick  UC SO D 20 1-8-9 0.45 2/4 0 0 0 0 -8

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 13-17-30 1.43 10/20 2 1 4 0 +19
2  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 18 10-13-23 1.28 6/12 2 1 1 0 +18
3  Celine Tedenby  ME FR F 17 6-6-12 0.71 13/26 1 0 1 0 E

 Sara Hjalmarsson  PC FR F 17 5-7-12 0.71 11/22 2 0 0 1 +1
 Cayla Barnes  BC FR D 19 2-10-12 0.63 14/28 1 0 1 0 +5
 Kelly Browne  BC FR F 22 5-7-12 0.55 2/4 1 0 1 0 +3

7  Julia MacLean  MC FR D 20 0-11-11 0.55 1/2 0 0 0 0 -4
 Mackenna Parker  BU FR F 21 7-4-11 0.52 3/6 0 1 0 0 +16

9  Viki Harkness  UC FR F 20 0-9-9 0.45 2/4 0 0 0 0 -4
10  Lauren Martin  UNH FR F 20 2-6-8 0.40 2/4 1 0 0 0 -7

 Emily Rickwood  UNH FR D 20 0-8-8 0.40 4/8 0 0 0 0 -4
 Courtney Correia  BU FR F 21 3-5-8 0.38 5/10 0 0 1 0 +5
 Kaleigh Donnelly  BU FR F 21 0-8-8 0.38 0/0 0 0 0 0 E

14  Carlie Magier  HCR FR F 19 2-5-7 0.37 4/8 1 0 0 0 -13
 Maude Poulin-Labelle  UVM FR D 20 4-3-7 0.35 5/10 1 0 1 0 -13
 Gabby Jones  MC FR F 20 3-4-7 0.35 5/10 0 0 0 0 -1



Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 20 16 0.80
2  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 19 14 0.74
3  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 13 0.62

 Sammy Davis  BU JR F 21 13 0.62
 Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 13 0.62

6  Daryl Watts  BC SO F 22 12 0.55
7  Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH JR F 20 11 0.55

 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 11 0.52
 Kasidy Anderson  NU SR F 21 11 0.52

10  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 18 10 0.56
 Paige Voight  MC SR F 20 10 0.50
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 21 10 0.48
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 21 10 0.48

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 23 1.10
2  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 18 0.86
3  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 17 0.81
4  Sammy Davis  BU JR F 21 14 0.67
5  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 18 13 0.72

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 21 13 0.62
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 21 13 0.62
 Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 22 13 0.59
 Daryl Watts  BC SO F 22 13 0.59

10  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 19 12 0.63
 Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 20 12 0.60
 Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 21 12 0.57

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Paige Voight  MC SR F 20 5 0.25
2  Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 20 4 0.20

 Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH JR F 20 4 0.20
 Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 4 0.19
 Abby Cook  BU JR D 21 4 0.19
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 21 4 0.19

7  7 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 20 2-7-9 0.45

 Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 2-7-9 0.43
3  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 4-4-8 0.38

 Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 21 1-7-8 0.38
5  Abby Cook  BU JR D 21 4-3-7 0.33

 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 3-4-7 0.33
 Sammy Davis  BU JR F 21 0-7-7 0.33
 Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 22 2-5-7 0.32

9  6 Players Tied With 6 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Lindsay Agnew  BC JR F 22 3 0.14
2  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 19 2 0.11

 Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 20 2 0.10
 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 2 0.10

5  12 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 19 6 0.32
2  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 4 0.19

 Andrea Renner  NU JR F 21 4 0.19
 Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 4 0.19

5  Savannah Bouzide  UC SO F 20 3 0.15
 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 3 0.14

7  11 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Megan Keller  BC SR D 21 +28
2  Sammy Davis  BU JR F 21 +24

 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 21 +24
 Skylar Fontaine  NU SO D 21 +24

5  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 21 +21
6  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 21 +19
7  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 18 +18
8  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 19 +16

 Mackenna Parker  BU FR F 21 +16
 Delaney Belinskas  BC JR F 22 +16

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Sara Hjalmarsson  PC FR F 17 1

 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 19 1
 Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 20 1
 Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 20 1
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 21 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Alyson Matteau  ME SR D 20 75 3.75
2  Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 20 51 2.55
3  Emma Lange  HCR FR D 21 49 2.33
4  Tristyn Svetek  UC JR D 20 42 2.10
5  Reagan Rust  BU SR D 21 35 1.67
6  Hannah Gillis  HCR JR D 21 34 1.62
7  Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 22 33 1.50
8  Cayla Barnes  BC FR D 19 32 1.68

 Kali Flanagan  BC SR D 21 32 1.52
 Victoria Young  HCR JR D 21 32 1.52

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Savannah Bouzide  UC SO F 39 21 .650
2  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM JR F 166 95 .636
3  Kasidy Anderson  NU SR F 82 47 .636
4  Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 153 100 .605
5  Briana Colangelo  UC JR F 239 157 .604
6  Natasza Tarnowski  BU JR F 163 119 .578
7  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 207 153 .575
8  Alyssa Gorecki  UVM SR F 30 23 .566
9  Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 162 127 .561

10  Kelly Browne  BC FR F 221 178 .554



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 14 824:00 17 1.24 13-0-0 5 342 .953
2  Kyra Smith  UNH SR 14 830:28 27 1.95 7-7-0 1 408 .938
3  Carly Jackson  ME JR 16 939:58 31 1.98 4-9-3 3 391 .927
4  Madison Myers  PC SR 19 1130:59 39 2.07 11-8-0 4 436 .918
5  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 19 1122:29 39 2.08 10-7-2 4 511 .929
6  Maddy McArthur  BC FR 20 1197:54 42 2.10 14-6-0 4 409 .907
7  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 18 1077:47 38 2.12 8-5-5 2 485 .927
8  Morgan Fisher  UC JR 18 1059:04 44 2.49 6-10-2 2 493 .918
9  Brittany Bugalski  NU SR 8 443:35 19 2.57 4-2-2 0 155 .891

10  Melissa Black  UVM SR 18 1024:46 50 2.93 3-13-2 0 423 .894
11  Jada Brenon  HCR FR 15 860:45 56 3.90 1-11-1 0 499 .899

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 14 824:00 17 1.24 13-0-0 5 342 .953
2  Kyra Smith  UNH SR 14 830:28 27 1.95 7-7-0 1 408 .938
3  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 19 1122:29 39 2.08 10-7-2 4 511 .929
4  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 18 1077:47 38 2.12 8-5-5 2 485 .927
5  Carly Jackson  ME JR 16 939:58 31 1.98 4-9-3 3 391 .927
6  Morgan Fisher  UC JR 18 1059:04 44 2.49 6-10-2 2 493 .918
7  Madison Myers  PC SR 19 1130:59 39 2.07 11-8-0 4 436 .918
8  Maddy McArthur  BC FR 20 1197:54 42 2.10 14-6-0 4 409 .907
9  Jada Brenon  HCR FR 15 860:45 56 3.90 1-11-1 0 499 .899

10  Melissa Black  UVM SR 18 1024:46 50 2.93 3-13-2 0 423 .894
11  Brittany Bugalski  NU SR 8 443:35 19 2.57 4-2-2 0 155 .891

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 19 26.9 511
2  Jada Brenon  HCR FR 15 33.3 499
3  Morgan Fisher  UC JR 18 27.4 493
4  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 18 26.9 485
5  Madison Myers  PC SR 19 22.9 436
6  Melissa Black  UVM SR 18 23.5 423
7  Maddy McArthur  BC FR 20 20.4 409
8  Kyra Smith  UNH SR 14 29.1 408
9  Carly Jackson  ME JR 16 24.4 391

10  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 14 24.4 342
11  Julia Pelletier  HCR SO 8 31.6 253
12  Ava Boutilier  UNH SO 6 25.8 155

 Brittany Bugalski  NU SR 8 19.4 155
14  Kate Stuart  BU FR 3 25.0 75
15  Loryn Porter  ME SO 5 14.8 74
16  Blanka Škodová  UVM FR 4 18.0 72
17  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC JR 2 26.5 53
18  Samantha Carpentier-Yelle  UC FR 3 14.0 42
19  Kelly Pickreign  BC FR 1 29.0 29
20  Molly Barrow  BC JR 1 16.0 16

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 14 5
2  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 19 4

 Madison Myers  PC SR 19 4
 Maddy McArthur  BC FR 20 4

5  Carly Jackson  ME JR 16 3
6  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 18 2

 Morgan Fisher  UC JR 18 2
8  Molly Barrow  BC JR 1 1

 Blanka Škodová  UVM FR 4 1
 Kyra Smith  UNH SR 14 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Northeastern 21 78 3.71
2  Boston College 22 75 3.41
3  Boston University 21 63 3.00

 Merrimack 20 60 3.00
5  Providence 19 52 2.74
6  UConn 20 44 2.20

 New Hampshire 20 44 2.20
8  Maine 20 39 1.95
9  Vermont 20 34 1.70

10  Holy Cross 21 25 1.19

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Northeastern 21 36 1.71
2  Boston University 21 43 2.05
3  Boston College 22 46 2.09
4  Providence 19 41 2.16
5  Maine 20 45 2.25

 Merrimack 20 45 2.25
7  New Hampshire 20 48 2.40
8  UConn 20 54 2.70
9  Vermont 20 58 2.90

10  Holy Cross 21 98 4.67

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Merrimack 17/77 1 22.1
2  New Hampshire 16/83 4 19.3
3  Boston University 12/63 2 19.0
4  Northeastern 15/80 0 18.8
5  Boston College 16/92 0 17.4
6  Providence 10/60 3 16.7
7  UConn 12/75 4 16.0
8  Holy Cross 9/71 2 12.7
9  Vermont 7/87 4 8.0

10  Maine 5/72 1 6.9

Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Vermont 62/67 1 92.5
2  Northeastern 71/79 4 89.9
3  New Hampshire 60/67 2 89.6
4  UConn 49/56 1 87.5
5  Providence 53/61 2 86.9
6  Merrimack 63/73 4 86.3
7  Boston University 68/82 3 82.9
8  Maine 74/90 0 82.2
9  Boston College 87/107 4 81.3

10  Holy Cross 54/78 0 69.2

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Boston College 22 242 11.0
2  Maine 20 213 10.7
3  Northeastern 21 181 8.6
4  Boston University 21 172 8.2
5  Holy Cross 21 162 7.7
6  Merrimack 20 152 7.6
7  Vermont 20 146 7.3
8  New Hampshire 20 142 7.1
9  Providence 19 134 7.1

10  UConn 20 135 6.8

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Boston College 22 816 37.1
2  Northeastern 21 700 33.3
3  Providence 19 572 30.1
4  New Hampshire 20 594 29.7
5  Boston University 21 616 29.3
6  Maine 20 579 28.9
7  UConn 20 563 28.1
8  Merrimack 20 546 27.3
9  Vermont 20 458 22.9

10  Holy Cross 21 399 19.0

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Northeastern 26 27 23 2 78
2  Boston College 20 27 27 1 75
3  Boston University 25 21 17 0 63
4  Merrimack 18 23 19 0 60
5  Providence 10 21 21 0 52
6  UConn 12 13 19 0 44

 New Hampshire 14 12 17 1 44
8  Maine 17 11 11 0 39
9  Vermont 10 12 11 1 34

10  Holy Cross 9 6 10 0 25

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Northeastern 15 11 10 0 36
2  Providence 11 14 15 1 41
3  Boston University 16 14 13 0 43
4  Maine 10 18 17 0 45

 Merrimack 13 14 16 2 45
6  Boston College 9 18 18 1 46
7  New Hampshire 15 12 21 0 48
8  UConn 18 19 17 0 54
9  Vermont 18 21 18 1 58

10  Holy Cross 36 32 30 0 98

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Northeastern 15 0 +15 8 4 -4 +11
2  Merrimack 17 1 +16 10 4 -6 +10
3  New Hampshire 16 4 +12 7 2 -5 +7
4  UConn 12 4 +8 7 1 -6 +2
5  Providence 10 3 +7 8 2 -6 +1
6  Boston College 16 0 +16 20 4 -16 0
7  Boston University 12 2 +10 14 3 -11 -1

 Vermont 7 4 +3 5 1 -4 -1
9  Maine 5 1 +4 16 0 -16 -12

10  Holy Cross 9 2 +7 24 0 -24 -17



Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 13-30-43 1.65 4/8 5 2 3 0 +27
2  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 20-16-36 1.38 5/10 1 3 7 0 +21
3  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 14-21-35 1.40 10/20 2 1 5 0 +23
4  Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 14-20-34 1.31 10/20 5 0 4 0 +28
5  Sammy Davis  BU JR F 26 17-16-33 1.27 7/14 2 0 3 0 +26
6  Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 27 20-9-29 1.07 5/10 5 2 2 1 +17
7  Daryl Watts  BC SO F 27 14-14-28 1.04 6/12 2 1 2 0 +18
8  Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 25 12-14-26 1.04 13/26 2 1 2 0 +18

 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 25 12-14-26 1.04 4/8 5 0 1 1 +17
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 26 11-15-26 1.00 8/16 0 2 3 1 +15
 Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 27 9-17-26 0.96 7/14 2 0 0 0 +11

12  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 22 10-14-24 1.09 7/14 2 1 1 0 +18
 Kasidy Anderson  NU SR F 25 16-8-24 0.96 10/20 3 0 2 0 +18

14  Celine Tedenby  ME FR F 24 10-13-23 0.96 17/34 1 0 1 0 +10
 Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 27 12-11-23 0.85 9/18 3 1 2 1 -6

16  Catherine Crawley  UC JR F 27 9-13-22 0.81 2/4 1 0 0 0 -4
17  Tereza Vanišová  ME JR F 24 15-6-21 0.88 20/51 2 1 3 0 +16

 Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 25 5-16-21 0.84 17/34 1 0 2 0 +21
19  Morgan Wabick  UC SO F 27 10-10-20 0.74 7/14 5 0 1 0 -8

 Briana Colangelo  UC JR F 27 7-13-20 0.74 5/10 3 0 2 0 -2
21  Christina Putigna  PC SR F 22 9-10-19 0.86 6/12 2 0 1 0 +10
22  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM JR F 21 7-11-18 0.86 9/18 2 0 1 0 -2

 Sara Hjalmarsson  PC FR F 24 8-10-18 0.75 11/22 3 0 1 1 +6
 Cassidy MacPherson  PC SR F 26 9-9-18 0.69 3/6 1 1 1 0 +6
 Lindsay Agnew  BC JR F 27 8-10-18 0.67 9/18 0 3 3 0 +12
 Megan Fergusson  MC SO F 27 8-10-18 0.67 4/8 3 0 2 0 +7

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 14-20-34 1.31 10/20 5 0 4 0 +28
2  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 25 5-16-21 0.84 17/34 1 0 2 0 +21
3  Skylar Fontaine  NU SO D 25 5-12-17 0.68 2/4 0 0 1 0 +29

 Abby Cook  BU JR D 26 7-10-17 0.65 8/16 5 0 0 0 +9
 Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 27 5-12-17 0.63 4/8 3 0 1 0 +10

6  Cayla Barnes  BC FR D 24 3-12-15 0.62 15/30 1 0 1 0 +6
7  Alyson Matteau  ME SR D 27 2-12-14 0.52 3/6 1 0 0 0 +12
8  Whitney Dove  PC JR D 26 5-8-13 0.50 5/10 3 0 0 0 +10

 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SR D 27 3-10-13 0.48 2/4 0 0 1 0 E
 Julia MacLean  MC FR D 27 0-13-13 0.48 1/2 0 0 0 0 -3

11  Grace Bizal  BC SR D 20 2-10-12 0.60 3/6 1 0 2 0 +5
 Taylor Wabick  UC SO D 27 1-11-12 0.44 2/4 0 0 0 0 -4

13  Kali Flanagan  BC SR D 26 2-9-11 0.42 2/4 1 0 0 0 +15
 Avery Fransoo  PC JR D 26 0-11-11 0.42 5/10 0 0 0 0 +7
 Tori Howran  UNH JR D 27 3-8-11 0.41 7/14 2 0 0 0 -1
 Paige Sorensen  MC SR D 27 1-10-11 0.41 5/10 1 0 1 0 E

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 14-21-35 1.40 10/20 2 1 5 0 +23
2  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 22 10-14-24 1.09 7/14 2 1 1 0 +18
3  Celine Tedenby  ME FR F 24 10-13-23 0.96 17/34 1 0 1 0 +10
4  Sara Hjalmarsson  PC FR F 24 8-10-18 0.75 11/22 3 0 1 1 +6
5  Cayla Barnes  BC FR D 24 3-12-15 0.62 15/30 1 0 1 0 +6
6  Kelly Browne  BC FR F 27 5-9-14 0.52 3/6 1 0 1 0 +5

 Viki Harkness  UC FR F 27 1-13-14 0.52 3/6 0 0 1 0 +2
8  Lauren Martin  UNH FR F 27 3-10-13 0.48 2/4 1 0 0 0 -4

 Julia MacLean  MC FR D 27 0-13-13 0.48 1/2 0 0 0 0 -3
10  Mackenna Parker  BU FR F 26 8-4-12 0.46 7/14 0 1 0 0 +17

 Gabby Jones  MC FR F 27 5-7-12 0.44 7/14 1 0 1 0 +3
12  Courtney Correia  BU FR F 26 4-7-11 0.42 5/10 0 0 1 0 +6

 Kaleigh Donnelly  BU FR F 26 1-10-11 0.42 0/0 1 0 0 0 +1
14  Līga Miljone  ME FR F 23 3-7-10 0.43 7/14 0 0 2 0 +9

 Carlie Magier  HCR FR F 25 5-5-10 0.40 6/12 2 0 0 0 -13



Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 20 0.77
 Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 27 20 0.74

3  Sammy Davis  BU JR F 26 17 0.65
4  Kasidy Anderson  NU SR F 25 16 0.64
5  Tereza Vanišová  ME JR F 24 15 0.62
6  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 14 0.56

 Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 14 0.54
 Daryl Watts  BC SO F 27 14 0.52

9  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 13 0.50
 Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH JR F 27 13 0.48

11  Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 25 12 0.48
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 25 12 0.48
 Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 27 12 0.44

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 30 1.15
2  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 21 0.84
3  Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 20 0.77
4  Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 27 17 0.63
5  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 25 16 0.64

 Sammy Davis  BU JR F 26 16 0.62
 Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 16 0.62

8  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 26 15 0.58
9  Chloé Aurard  NU FR F 22 14 0.64

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 25 14 0.56
 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 25 14 0.56
 Daryl Watts  BC SO F 27 14 0.52

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 25 5 0.20

 Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 5 0.19
 Abby Cook  BU JR D 26 5 0.19
 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 5 0.19
 Morgan Wabick  UC SO F 27 5 0.19
 Paige Voight  MC SR F 27 5 0.19
 Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 27 5 0.19

8  Jaime Fox  UC SR D 27 4 0.15
 Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH JR F 27 4 0.15

10  12 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 5-8-13 0.50
2  Abby Cook  BU JR D 26 5-6-11 0.42
3  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 2-8-10 0.40

 Sammy Davis  BU JR F 26 2-8-10 0.38
 Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 27 3-7-10 0.37

6  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 25 1-8-9 0.36
 Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 5-4-9 0.35

8  Whitney Dove  PC JR D 26 3-5-8 0.31
 Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 1-7-8 0.31
 Makenna Newkirk  BC SR F 27 2-6-8 0.30
 Julia MacLean  MC FR D 27 0-8-8 0.30

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 3 0.12

 Lindsay Agnew  BC JR F 27 3 0.11
3  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 2 0.08

 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 26 2 0.08
 Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 27 2 0.07

6  14 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 7 0.27
2  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 5 0.20
3  Andrea Renner  NU JR F 25 4 0.16

 Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 4 0.15
 Savannah Bouzide  UC SO F 27 4 0.15

6  Tereza Vanišová  ME JR F 24 3 0.12
 Sammy Davis  BU JR F 26 3 0.12
 Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 3 0.12
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 26 3 0.12
 Lindsay Agnew  BC JR F 27 3 0.11
 Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH JR F 27 3 0.11

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Skylar Fontaine  NU SO D 25 +29
2  Megan Keller  BC SR D 26 +28
3  Jesse Compher  BU SO F 26 +27
4  Sammy Davis  BU JR F 26 +26
5  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 25 +23
6  Brooke Hobson  NU SO D 25 +21

 Maureen Murphy  PC SO F 26 +21
8  5 Players Tied With +18

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Sara Hjalmarsson  PC FR F 24 1

 Veronika Pettey  NU SO F 25 1
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC JR F 26 1
 Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 27 1
 Savannah Bouzide  UC SO F 27 1
 Katelyn Rae  MC SR F 27 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Alyson Matteau  ME SR D 27 90 3.33
2  Dominique Kremer  MC SR D 27 64 2.37
3  Emma Lange  HCR FR D 27 61 2.26
4  Tristyn Svetek  UC JR D 27 50 1.85
5  Paige Sorensen  MC SR D 27 44 1.63
6  Chloe Cook  MC JR D 27 43 1.59
7  Cayla Barnes  BC FR D 24 41 1.71

 Reagan Rust  BU SR D 26 41 1.58
 Talli Warren  UNH FR D 27 41 1.52

10  Taylor Flaherty  UVM SR D 26 40 1.54

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Savannah Bouzide  UC SO F 46 23 .667
2  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM JR F 245 147 .625
3  Kasidy Anderson  NU SR F 93 59 .612
4  Caitrin Lonergan  BC JR F 164 105 .610
5  Briana Colangelo  UC JR F 326 214 .604
6  Alina Mueller  NU FR F 260 182 .588
7  Natasza Tarnowski  BU JR F 169 126 .573
8  Natalie Snodgrass  UC SO F 223 168 .570
9  Celine Tedenby  ME FR F 58 44 .569

10  Michelle Weis  ME SO F 142 111 .561



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 17 1008:13 24 1.43 14-1-1 5 418 .946
2  Carly Jackson  ME JR 21 1203:20 35 1.75 9-9-3 3 479 .932
3  Kyra Smith  UNH SR 19 1140:25 34 1.79 10-7-2 2 519 .939
4  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 25 1462:42 44 1.80 13-7-4 5 670 .938
5  Madison Myers  PC SR 24 1423:37 44 1.85 16-8-0 4 529 .923
6  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 22 1313:14 42 1.92 11-5-6 2 569 .931
7  Maddy McArthur  BC FR 25 1498:30 51 2.04 17-8-0 4 515 .910
8  Morgan Fisher  UC JR 23 1359:25 52 2.30 10-11-2 3 617 .922
9  Brittany Bugalski  NU SR 9 503:30 21 2.50 5-2-2 0 194 .902

10  Melissa Black  UVM SR 21 1209:46 57 2.83 4-14-3 1 511 .900
11  Jada Brenon  HCR FR 18 1011:04 66 3.92 1-13-2 0 564 .895
12  Julia Pelletier  HCR SO 12 613:16 50 4.89 0-10-1 0 350 .875

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 17 1008:13 24 1.43 14-1-1 5 418 .946
2  Kyra Smith  UNH SR 19 1140:25 34 1.79 10-7-2 2 519 .939
3  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 25 1462:42 44 1.80 13-7-4 5 670 .938
4  Carly Jackson  ME JR 21 1203:20 35 1.75 9-9-3 3 479 .932
5  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 22 1313:14 42 1.92 11-5-6 2 569 .931
6  Madison Myers  PC SR 24 1423:37 44 1.85 16-8-0 4 529 .923
7  Morgan Fisher  UC JR 23 1359:25 52 2.30 10-11-2 3 617 .922
8  Maddy McArthur  BC FR 25 1498:30 51 2.04 17-8-0 4 515 .910
9  Brittany Bugalski  NU SR 9 503:30 21 2.50 5-2-2 0 194 .902

10  Melissa Black  UVM SR 21 1209:46 57 2.83 4-14-3 1 511 .900
11  Jada Brenon  HCR FR 18 1011:04 66 3.92 1-13-2 0 564 .895
12  Julia Pelletier  HCR SO 12 613:16 50 4.89 0-10-1 0 350 .875

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 25 26.8 670
2  Morgan Fisher  UC JR 23 26.8 617
3  Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 22 25.9 569
4  Jada Brenon  HCR FR 18 31.3 564
5  Madison Myers  PC SR 24 22.0 529
6  Kyra Smith  UNH SR 19 27.3 519
7  Maddy McArthur  BC FR 25 20.6 515
8  Melissa Black  UVM SR 21 24.3 511
9  Carly Jackson  ME JR 21 22.8 479

10  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 17 24.6 418
11  Julia Pelletier  HCR SO 12 29.2 350
12  Ava Boutilier  UNH SO 8 27.5 220
13  Brittany Bugalski  NU SR 9 21.6 194
14  Blanka Škodová  UVM FR 8 21.1 169
15  Kate Stuart  BU FR 4 27.0 108
16  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC JR 4 25.0 100
17  Loryn Porter  ME SO 7 14.0 98
18  Samantha Carpentier-Yelle  UC FR 5 17.4 87
19  Sandra Abstreiter  PC FR 2 18.5 37
20  Kelly Pickreign  BC FR 1 29.0 29

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Aerin Frankel  NU SO 17 5

 Samantha Ridgewell  MC SR 25 5
3  Madison Myers  PC SR 24 4

 Maddy McArthur  BC FR 25 4
5  Carly Jackson  ME JR 21 3

 Morgan Fisher  UC JR 23 3
7  Loryn Porter  ME SO 7 2

 Kyra Smith  UNH SR 19 2
 Corinne Schroeder  BU SO 22 2

10  Molly Barrow  BC JR 1 1
 Léa-Kristine Demers  MC JR 4 1
 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle  UC FR 5 1
 Blanka Škodová  UVM FR 8 1
 Melissa Black  UVM SR 21 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Northeastern 25 91 3.64
2  Boston College 27 87 3.22
3  Boston University 26 80 3.08
4  Providence 26 78 3.00
5  Merrimack 27 76 2.81
6  Maine 27 70 2.59
7  UConn 27 67 2.48
8  New Hampshire 27 58 2.15
9  Vermont 27 52 1.93

10  Holy Cross 27 31 1.15

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Northeastern 25 45 1.80
2  Maine 27 49 1.81
3  Boston University 26 48 1.85
4  Merrimack 27 54 2.00
5  Boston College 27 55 2.04
6  Providence 26 54 2.08
7  New Hampshire 27 57 2.11
8  UConn 27 67 2.48
9  Vermont 27 78 2.89

10  Holy Cross 27 116 4.30

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston University 20/87 2 23.0
2  Merrimack 21/96 1 21.9
3  New Hampshire 19/103 4 18.4
4  Providence 15/82 3 18.3
5  UConn 17/94 4 18.1
6  Boston College 18/106 0 17.0
7  Northeastern 16/95 0 16.8
8  Vermont 13/109 5 11.9
9  Maine 11/94 1 11.7

10  Holy Cross 10/96 2 10.4

Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Northeastern 83/91 4 91.2

 Vermont 83/91 2 91.2
3  New Hampshire 76/85 2 89.4
4  Providence 70/79 4 88.6
5  Merrimack 77/88 4 87.5
6  UConn 61/70 1 87.1
7  Maine 97/116 1 83.6
8  Boston University 81/97 3 83.5
9  Boston College 99/122 5 81.1

10  Holy Cross 71/100 0 71.0

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Boston College 27 278 10.3
 Maine 27 278 10.3

3  Northeastern 25 207 8.3
4  Boston University 26 204 7.8
5  Holy Cross 27 210 7.8
6  Vermont 27 196 7.3
7  Merrimack 27 186 6.9
8  New Hampshire 27 184 6.8
9  Providence 26 172 6.6

10  UConn 27 163 6.0

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Boston College 27 972 36.0
2  Northeastern 25 834 33.4
3  New Hampshire 27 826 30.6
4  Boston University 26 786 30.2
5  Maine 27 810 30.0
6  Providence 26 765 29.4
7  UConn 27 791 29.3
8  Merrimack 27 759 28.1
9  Vermont 27 616 22.8

10  Holy Cross 27 558 20.7

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Northeastern 30 32 27 2 91
2  Boston College 23 32 29 3 87
3  Boston University 28 27 25 0 80
4  Providence 14 29 34 1 78
5  Merrimack 24 26 26 0 76
6  Maine 24 26 19 1 70
7  UConn 19 23 24 1 67
8  New Hampshire 18 18 21 1 58
9  Vermont 18 18 15 1 52

10  Holy Cross 10 8 13 0 31

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Northeastern 19 14 12 0 45
2  Boston University 18 15 15 0 48
3  Maine 11 20 18 0 49
4  Merrimack 17 16 19 2 54

 Providence 14 18 21 1 54
6  Boston College 12 21 21 1 55
7  New Hampshire 17 16 23 1 57
8  UConn 22 22 23 0 67
9  Vermont 23 28 26 1 78

10  Holy Cross 44 39 33 0 116

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Merrimack 21 1 +20 11 4 -7 +13
2  Northeastern 16 0 +16 8 4 -4 +12
3  New Hampshire 19 4 +15 9 2 -7 +8
4  Providence 15 3 +12 9 4 -5 +7
5  Boston University 20 2 +18 16 3 -13 +5

 UConn 17 4 +13 9 1 -8 +5
7  Vermont 13 5 +8 8 2 -6 +2
8  Boston College 18 0 +18 23 5 -18 0
9  Maine 11 1 +10 19 1 -18 -8

10  Holy Cross 10 2 +8 29 0 -29 -21



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 24 25-24-49 2.04
2  Sarah Fillier Princeton FR F 16 12-20-32 2.00
3  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson SO F 26 19-29-48 1.85
4  Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 26 13-30-43 1.65
5  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson JR F 26 16-26-42 1.62
6  Carly Bullock Princeton JR F 20 14-16-30 1.50

 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 26 15-24-39 1.50
8  Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 25 14-21-35 1.40
9  Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 26 20-16-36 1.38

10  Megan Keller Boston College SR D 26 14-20-34 1.31
 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SR F 26 21-13-34 1.31

12  Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SO F 23 13-17-30 1.30
13  Nicole Schammel Minnesota SR F 28 10-26-36 1.29

 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SO F 28 21-15-36 1.29
15  Sammy Davis Boston University JR F 26 17-16-33 1.27
16  Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart JR F 23 15-14-29 1.26
17  Katy Meehan Saint Anselm SO F 19 12-11-23 1.21
18  Maddie Mills Cornell SO F 20 13-11-24 1.20

 Maggie Connors Princeton FR F 20 14-10-24 1.20
20  Malia Schneider Colgate SO F 26 13-18-31 1.19

 Emma Maltais Ohio State SO F 26 11-20-31 1.19
22  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SR F 24 15-13-28 1.17
23  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell JR D 16 5-13-18 1.12
24  Shae Labbe Colgate SR F 26 12-17-29 1.12

 Abby Roque Wisconsin JR F 26 7-22-29 1.12

Goals Against Average Minutes  GA   GAA
1  Kristen Campbell Wisconsin JR 1499:11 29 1.16
2  Aerin Frankel Northeastern SO 1008:13 24 1.43
3  Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm SR 695:36 17 1.47
4  Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce FR 858:06 21 1.47
5  Sydney Scobee Minnesota JR 652:46 16 1.47
6  Sarah Erban Sacred Heart SR 1070:48 28 1.57
7  Rachel McQuigge Princeton SO 859:19 23 1.61
8  Jenna Brenneman Penn State JR 1452:11 39 1.61
9  Alex Gulstene Minnesota SO 1022:37 29 1.70

10  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SR 1035:01 30 1.74
11  Carly Jackson Maine JR 1203:20 35 1.75
12  Kassidy Sauvé Clarkson SR 1295:08 38 1.76
13  Kyra Smith New Hampshire SR 1140:25 34 1.79
14  Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack SR 1462:42 44 1.80
15  Abbie Ives Quinnipiac JR 1387:48 42 1.82
16  Madison Myers Providence SR 1423:37 44 1.85
17  Lovisa Selander Rensselaer SR 1293:03 40 1.86
18  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SR 826:24 26 1.89
19  Corinne Schroeder Boston University SO 1313:14 42 1.92
20  Lindsay Reed Harvard FR 1000:12 34 2.04
21  Maddy McArthur Boston College FR 1498:30 51 2.04
22  Abigail Levy Minnesota State FR 1580:23 54 2.05
23  Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst SR 843:03 29 2.06
24  Terra Lanteigne RIT JR 1475:28 51 2.07
25  Andrea Brändli Ohio State FR 1199:20 43 2.15

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Megan Keller Boston College SR D 26 14-20-34 1.31
2  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell JR D 16 5-13-18 1.12
3  Claire Thompson Princeton JR D 20 8-11-19 0.95
4  Jincy Dunne Ohio State JR D 24 3-18-21 0.88
5  Brooke Hobson Northeastern SO D 25 5-16-21 0.84
6  Ella Shelton Clarkson JR D 26 5-16-21 0.81
7  Olivia Zafuto Colgate SR D 25 5-15-20 0.80
8  Emily Brown Minnesota SO D 28 4-17-21 0.75
9  Maggie LaGue Robert Morris SR D 26 4-15-19 0.73

10  Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce JR D 23 6-10-16 0.70
11  Mekenzie Steffen Wisconsin JR D 26 5-13-18 0.69
12  Micah Zandee-Hart Cornell JR D 16 1-10-11 0.69
13  Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SO D 25 5-12-17 0.68
14  Abby Cook Boston University JR D 26 7-10-17 0.65
15  Gabby Monaco Saint Anselm SO D 20 1-12-13 0.65
16  Allie Munroe Syracuse SR D 25 3-13-16 0.64
17  Dominique Kremer Merrimack SR D 27 5-12-17 0.63
18  Cayla Barnes Boston College FR D 24 3-12-15 0.62
19  Jalyn Elmes Minnesota Duluth JR D 21 2-11-13 0.62
20  Patti Marshall Minnesota JR D 28 2-15-17 0.61

Save Percentage Saves  GA Save %
1  Lovisa Selander Rensselaer SR 727 40 .948
2  Aerin Frankel Northeastern SO 418 24 .946
3  Terra Lanteigne RIT JR 817 51 .941
4  Lindsay Reed Harvard FR 538 34 .941
5  Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce FR 327 21 .940
6  Janine Alder St. Cloud State JR 560 36 .940
7  Kyra Smith New Hampshire SR 519 34 .939
8  Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack SR 670 44 .938
9  Rachel McQuigge Princeton SO 342 23 .937

10  Sydney Scobee Minnesota JR 235 16 .936
11  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SR 364 26 .933
12  Jenna Brenneman Penn State JR 539 39 .933
13  Carly Jackson Maine JR 479 35 .932
14  Corinne Schroeder Boston University SO 569 42 .931
15  Abigail Levy Minnesota State FR 723 54 .931
16  Kristen Campbell Wisconsin JR 387 29 .930
17  Kassidy Sauvé Clarkson SR 505 38 .930
18  Abbie Ives Quinnipiac JR 543 42 .928
19  Andrea Brändli Ohio State FR 555 43 .928
20  Sarah Erban Sacred Heart SR 352 28 .926

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Sarah Fillier Princeton F 16 12-20-32 2.00
2  Alina Mueller Northeastern F 25 14-21-35 1.40
3  Maggie Connors Princeton F 20 14-10-24 1.20
4  Chloé Aurard Northeastern F 22 10-14-24 1.09
5  Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth F 24 13-12-25 1.04
6  Sophie Shirley Wisconsin F 26 14-13-27 1.04
7  Taylor Heise Minnesota F 28 11-17-28 1.00
8  Celine Tedenby Maine F 24 10-13-23 0.96
9  Rebecca Vanstone Yale F 20 11-7-18 0.90

10  Amanda Nylander Saint Anselm F 20 3-13-16 0.80
 Kelly Golini Saint Anselm F 20 10-6-16 0.80

12  Britta Curl Wisconsin F 26 13-7-20 0.77
13  Amy Potomak Minnesota F 28 7-14-21 0.75

 Sara Hjalmarsson Providence F 24 8-10-18 0.75
 Anna Klein Sacred Heart F 24 7-11-18 0.75
 Erin Meyers Saint Anselm F 20 2-13-15 0.75
 Charlotte Welch Yale F 20 3-12-15 0.75

18  Anneke Linser Minnesota Duluth F 24 5-12-17 0.71
 Samantha Shoebottom Sacred Heart F 24 10-7-17 0.71

20  Jenniina Nylund St. Cloud State F 26 6-12-18 0.69

Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1  Alex Gulstene Minnesota SO 16-1-0 .941
2  Aerin Frankel Northeastern SO 14-1-1 .906
3  Kristen Campbell Wisconsin JR 23-3-0 .885
4  Sarah Erban Sacred Heart SR 14-2-3 .816
5  Kassidy Sauvé Clarkson SR 17-4-1 .795
6  Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm SR 9-2-1 .792
7  Sydney Scobee Minnesota JR 8-2-1 .773
8  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SR 11-2-4 .765
9  Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst SR 9-3-1 .731

10  Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce FR 10-4-0 .714
 Rachel McQuigge Princeton SO 8-2-4 .714

12  Maddy McArthur Boston College FR 17-8-0 .680
13  Madison Myers Providence SR 16-8-0 .667

 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SR 5-2-2 .667
15  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SR 8-4-2 .643
16  Corinne Schroeder Boston University SO 11-5-6 .636
17  Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack SR 13-7-4 .625
18  Julia Vandyk Colgate SR 12-8-4 .583
19  Kyra Smith New Hampshire SR 10-7-2 .579
20  Andrea Brändli Ohio State FR 12-9-0 .571



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM
1  Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 24 25 1.04
2  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SR F 26 21 0.81
3  Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 26 20 0.77
4  Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SO F 28 21 0.75

 Sarah Fillier Princeton FR F 16 12 0.75
6  Katelyn Rae Merrimack SR F 27 20 0.74
7  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson SO F 26 19 0.73
8  Kristin O'Neill Cornell JR F 17 12 0.71
9  Carly Bullock Princeton JR F 20 14 0.70

 Maggie Connors Princeton FR F 20 14 0.70
11  Sammy Davis Boston University JR F 26 17 0.65
12  Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart JR F 23 15 0.65
13  Maddie Mills Cornell SO F 20 13 0.65
14  Kasidy Anderson Northeastern SR F 25 16 0.64
15  Katy Meehan Saint Anselm SO F 19 12 0.63
16  Tereza Vanišová Maine JR F 24 15 0.62

 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SR F 24 15 0.62
18  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson JR F 26 16 0.62
19  Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce SO F 23 14 0.61
20  Emma Nuutinen Mercyhurst JR F 20 12 0.60
21  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 26 15 0.58
22  Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SO F 23 13 0.57
23  Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 25 14 0.56
24  Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm JR F 20 11 0.55

 Rebecca Vanstone Yale FR F 20 11 0.55

Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1  Sarah Fillier Princeton FR F 16 20 1.25
2  Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 26 30 1.15
3  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson SO F 26 29 1.12
4  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson JR F 26 26 1.00

 Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 24 24 1.00
6  Nicole Schammel Minnesota SR F 28 26 0.93
7  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 26 24 0.92
8  Abby Roque Wisconsin JR F 26 22 0.85
9  Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 25 21 0.84

10  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell JR D 16 13 0.81
11  Carly Bullock Princeton JR F 20 16 0.80
12  Megan Keller Boston College SR D 26 20 0.77

 Emma Maltais Ohio State SO F 26 20 0.77
14  Jincy Dunne Ohio State JR D 24 18 0.75
15  Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SO F 23 17 0.74
16  Malia Schneider Colgate SO F 26 18 0.69

 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris SO F 26 18 0.69
18  Shae Labbe Colgate SR F 26 17 0.65
19  Erin Meyers Saint Anselm FR F 20 13 0.65

 Amanda Nylander Saint Anselm FR F 20 13 0.65
21  Brooke Hobson Northeastern SO D 25 16 0.64
22  Chloé Aurard Northeastern FR F 22 14 0.64
23  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SR F 27 17 0.63
24  Micah Zandee-Hart Cornell JR D 16 10 0.62
25  Sammy Davis Boston University JR F 26 16 0.62

 Ella Shelton Clarkson JR D 26 16 0.62
 Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 26 16 0.62

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G  PPG
1  Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart JR F 23 0.22 5

 Olivia Zafuto Colgate SR D 25 0.20 5
 Veronika Pettey Northeastern SO F 25 0.20 5
 Megan Keller Boston College SR D 26 0.19 5
 Abby Cook Boston University JR D 26 0.19 5
 Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 26 0.19 5
 Amber Rennie Robert Morris SR F 26 0.19 5
 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 26 0.19 5
 Morgan Wabick UConn SO F 27 0.19 5
 Paige Voight Merrimack SR F 27 0.19 5
 Katelyn Rae Merrimack SR F 27 0.19 5
 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SO F 28 0.18 5

13  18 Players Tied With 4

Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1  Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 26 7
2  Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 24 6
3  Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 25 5

 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SR F 26 5
 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 26 5
 Taylor Heise Minnesota FR F 28 5

7  14 Players Tied With 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G  SHG
1  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson SO F 26 0.19 5
2  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SR F 26 0.12 3

 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SR F 26 0.12 3
 Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 26 0.12 3
 Lindsay Agnew Boston College JR F 27 0.11 3

6  Lenka Serdar Cornell SR F 20 0.10 2
 Maddie Mills Cornell SO F 20 0.10 2
 Emma Nuutinen Mercyhurst JR F 20 0.10 2
 Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce SO F 23 0.09 2
 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SO F 23 0.09 2
 Anna Klein Sacred Heart FR F 24 0.08 2
 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SR F 24 0.08 2
 Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 26 0.08 2
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack JR F 26 0.08 2
 Emma Maltais Ohio State SO F 26 0.08 2
 Katelyn Rae Merrimack SR F 27 0.07 2



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Minnesota 28 125 4.46

2 Saint Anselm 20 89 4.45

3 Clarkson 26 104 4.00

4 Sacred Heart 24 95 3.96

5 Wisconsin 26 97 3.73

6 Princeton 20 74 3.70

7 Northeastern 25 91 3.64

8 Colgate 26 88 3.38

9 Boston College 27 87 3.22

10 Franklin Pierce 23 74 3.22

11 Cornell 20 63 3.15

12 Boston University 26 80 3.08

13 Providence 26 78 3.00

14 Merrimack 27 76 2.81

15 Ohio State 26 69 2.65

16 Minnesota Duluth 24 63 2.62

17 Maine 27 70 2.59

18 Mercyhurst 24 62 2.58

19 UConn 27 67 2.48

20 Robert Morris 26 63 2.42

21 Yale 21 48 2.29

22 St. Lawrence 26 56 2.15

23 New Hampshire 27 58 2.15

24 Lindenwood 24 51 2.12

25 Penn State 25 52 2.08

26 RIT 25 51 2.04

27 Bemidji State 26 52 2.00

Syracuse 25 50 2.00

29 St. Cloud State 28 54 1.93

30 Vermont 27 52 1.93

31 Minnesota State 26 47 1.81

32 Quinnipiac 26 46 1.77

33 Brown 21 36 1.71

34 Harvard 19 32 1.68

35 Saint Michael's 17 28 1.65

36 Dartmouth 21 27 1.29

37 Rensselaer 25 31 1.24

Union 25 31 1.24

39 Holy Cross 27 31 1.15

40 Post 24 26 1.08

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Wisconsin 26 31 1.19

2 Saint Anselm 20 27 1.35

3 Minnesota 28 46 1.64

4 Princeton 20 35 1.75

5 Cornell 20 36 1.80

Northeastern 25 45 1.80

7 Maine 27 49 1.81

8 Sacred Heart 24 44 1.83

9 Boston University 26 48 1.85

Clarkson 26 48 1.85

11 Penn State 25 47 1.88

12 Rensselaer 25 49 1.96

13 Quinnipiac 26 51 1.96

14 Franklin Pierce 23 46 2.00

Merrimack 27 54 2.00

16 Boston College 27 55 2.04

17 Harvard 19 39 2.05

18 Providence 26 54 2.08

19 New Hampshire 27 57 2.11

20 Minnesota State 26 56 2.15

21 St. Lawrence 26 60 2.31

22 Robert Morris 26 61 2.35

23 RIT 25 62 2.48

24 UConn 27 67 2.48

25 Minnesota Duluth 24 61 2.54

26 Lindenwood 24 64 2.67

27 Colgate 26 70 2.69

Ohio State 26 70 2.69

29 Bemidji State 26 71 2.73

30 Vermont 27 78 2.89

31 Mercyhurst 24 70 2.92

32 St. Cloud State 28 84 3.00

33 Yale 21 64 3.05

34 Dartmouth 21 71 3.38

35 Syracuse 25 90 3.60

36 Brown 21 76 3.62

37 Union 25 93 3.72

38 Saint Michael's 17 65 3.82

39 Holy Cross 27 116 4.30

40 Post 24 126 5.25

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Princeton 21/81 1 25.9

2 Minnesota 19/75 2 25.3

3 Wisconsin 21/83 1 25.3

4 Boston University 20/87 2 23.0

5 Saint Anselm 16/70 1 22.9

6 Merrimack 21/96 1 21.9

7 Cornell 16/76 0 21.1

8 Clarkson 18/86 0 20.9

9 Minnesota Duluth 14/67 2 20.9

10 Sacred Heart 17/82 0 20.7

11 Colgate 22/109 5 20.2

12 Penn State 17/88 3 19.3

13 Robert Morris 22/118 2 18.6

14 New Hampshire 19/103 4 18.4

15 Providence 15/82 3 18.3

16 Franklin Pierce 19/105 0 18.1

17 UConn 17/94 4 18.1

18 Boston College 18/106 0 17.0

19 Northeastern 16/95 0 16.8

20 Syracuse 14/90 4 15.6

21 RIT 15/100 2 15.0

22 Mercyhurst 16/109 3 14.7

23 St. Lawrence 13/89 5 14.6

24 St. Cloud State 9/63 2 14.3

25 Yale 8/60 5 13.3

26 Ohio State 9/69 0 13.0

27 Lindenwood 11/88 3 12.5

Rensselaer 9/72 2 12.5

29 Vermont 13/109 5 11.9

30 Maine 11/94 1 11.7

31 Quinnipiac 8/71 2 11.3

32 Union 9/80 3 11.2

33 Bemidji State 7/64 2 10.9

34 Minnesota State 7/66 0 10.6

35 Holy Cross 10/96 2 10.4

36 Harvard 7/68 3 10.3

37 Saint Michael's 7/71 6 9.9

38 Dartmouth 7/73 0 9.6

39 Brown 5/77 3 6.5

40 Post 4/78 5 5.1

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Northeastern 83/91 4 91.2

Vermont 83/91 2 91.2

3 St. Lawrence 48/53 2 90.6

4 New Hampshire 76/85 2 89.4

5 Bemidji State 58/65 1 89.2

6 Providence 70/79 4 88.6

7 Franklin Pierce 90/102 4 88.2

8 Rensselaer 57/65 0 87.7

9 Merrimack 77/88 4 87.5

10 Minnesota State 68/78 0 87.2

11 UConn 61/70 1 87.1

12 Wisconsin 59/68 2 86.8

13 Quinnipiac 58/67 1 86.6

14 Union 64/74 1 86.5

15 Minnesota 63/73 4 86.3

16 Penn State 70/82 0 85.4

17 Cornell 63/74 6 85.1

18 Saint Anselm 61/72 2 84.7

19 Sacred Heart 60/71 2 84.5

20 Mercyhurst 92/109 4 84.4

21 Clarkson 81/96 7 84.4

22 Princeton 69/82 2 84.1

23 Harvard 57/68 1 83.8

24 Maine 97/116 1 83.6

25 Boston University 81/97 3 83.5

26 Brown 63/76 1 82.9

27 Robert Morris 80/97 2 82.5

28 Dartmouth 64/78 1 82.1

29 Minnesota Duluth 50/61 0 82.0

30 Colgate 94/115 4 81.7

31 Ohio State 76/93 4 81.7

32 Lindenwood 78/96 2 81.2

33 Boston College 99/122 5 81.1

34 Syracuse 96/120 3 80.0

35 Saint Michael's 59/74 2 79.7

36 RIT 86/109 1 78.9

37 Yale 56/71 1 78.9

38 St. Cloud State 58/75 1 77.3

39 Post 71/94 4 75.5

40 Holy Cross 71/100 0 71.0




